

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

- against -

ERIC ADAMS,

Defendant.

No. 24-CR-556 (DEH)

**MAYOR ERIC ADAMS'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE  
GOVERNMENT'S RULE 48(a) MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
BACKGROUND .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. UNDER RULE 48(A), A COURT’S DISCRETION IS LIMITED TO DISMISSING A PROSECUTION WITH PREJUDICE TO PREVENT PROSECUTORIAL HARASSMENT .....	7
II. EVEN UNDER A PUBLIC-INTEREST STANDARD, THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS THE INDICTMENT .....	17
III. NO BASIS EXISTS FOR FURTHER PROCEDURAL STEPS OR FACTUAL INQUIRY .....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Appointment of Indep. Couns.</i> , 766 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1985).....	7
<i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 250 (1988).....	10
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	17
<i>Briseno v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 844 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Davis</i> , 184 S.W. 1121 (Ky. 1916).....	14
<i>The Confiscation Cases</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 454 (1868) .....	13
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	12
<i>Donziger v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 868 (2023) .....	24
<i>In re Esteva</i> , 60 F.4th 664 (11th Cir. 2023) .....	10
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	16
<i>In re Flynn</i> , 973 F.3d 74 (D.C. Cir. 2020) (en banc).....	9
<i>Greater Blouse, Skirt &amp; Neckwear Contractors Ass’n</i> , 228 F. Supp. 483 (S.D.N.Y. 1964).....	11, 18
<i>Guinther v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 258 N.W. 865 (Wis. 1935).....	14
<i>People ex rel. Hoyne v. Newcomer</i> , 120 N.E. 244 (Ill. 1918).....	14

*Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.*,  
527 U.S. 815 (1999).....16

*People v. Disperati*,  
105 P. 617 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1909).....14

*People v. Kurminsky*,  
52 N.Y.S. 609 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1898).....14

*People v. Schmidt*,  
30 P. 814 (Cal. 1883).....14

*People v. Williams*,  
249 N.Y.S. 425 (N.Y. Co. Ct. 1931).....14

*Rice v. Rivera*,  
No. 08 C/A 1390, 2008 WL 4414721 (D.S.C. Sept. 24, 2008) .....9

*Rice v. Rivera*,  
617 F.3d 802 (4th Cir. 2010) .....9

*In re Richards*,  
213 F.3d 773 (3d Cir. 2000).....10, 11, 19

*Rinaldi v. United States*,  
434 U.S. 22 (1977) (per curiam).....8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 18

*Rippo v. Baker*,  
580 U.S. 285 (2017) (per curiam).....17

*Snyder v. United States*,  
603 U.S. 1 (2024).....3

*Southwest Airlines Co. v. Saxon*,  
596 U.S. 450 (2022).....10

*State v. Kiewel*,  
207 N.W. 646 (Minn. 1926).....14

*State v. Ward*,  
165 S.E. 803 (W. Va. 1932).....14

*Tapia v. United States*,  
564 U.S. 319 (2011).....17

*Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP*,  
591 U.S. 848 (2020).....20

*Trump v. United States*,  
603 U.S. 593 (2024).....7, 16, 19

*In re United States*,  
345 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2003) .....7, 9, 13, 17, 19, 24

*United States v. Ammidown*,  
497 F.2d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....8

*United States v. Armstrong*,  
517 U.S. 456 (1996).....7

*United States v. Bernard*,  
567 F. Supp. 3d 1125 (D.S.D. 2021) .....9

*United States v. Bernard*,  
42 F.4th 905 (8th Cir. 2022) .....9, 18

*United States v. Blaszcak*,  
56 F.4th 230 (2d Cir. 2022) .....8, 9, 21

*United States v. Butler*,  
486 F. Supp. 1285 (E.D. Tex. 1980).....9

*United States v. Cowan*,  
524 F.2d 504 (5th Cir. 1975) .....8

*United States v. Derr*,  
726 F.2d 617 (10th Cir. 1984) .....9

*United States v. Doe*,  
101 F. Supp. 609 (D. Conn. 1951).....23

*United States v. Doody*,  
No. 01 Cr. 1059 (S.D.N.Y.) .....23

*United States v. Fausto*,  
484 U.S. 439 (1988).....13

*United States v. Fokker Servs. BV*,  
818 F.3d 733 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....7

*United States v. Freeman*,  
No. 87 Cr. 293 (S.D.N.Y.) .....23

*United States v. Gray*,  
448 F.2d 164 (9th Cir. 1971) .....10

*United States v. Hamm*,  
659 F.2d 624 (5th Cir. 1981) (en banc) .....9

*United States v. Hoyland*,  
914 F.2d 1125 (9th Cir. 1990) .....12

*United States v. HSBC Bank USA*,  
863 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2017).....8, 18

*United States v. KPMG LLP*,  
No. 05 Cr. 903, 2007 WL 541956 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 15, 2007).....11, 18, 19

*United States v. KPMG LLP*,  
No. 05 Cr. 903 (S.D.N.Y.) .....23

*United States v. Madzarac*,  
678 F. Supp. 3d 42 (D.D.C. 2023) .....10

*United States v. Marra*,  
228 F. Supp. 2d 280 (W.D.N.Y. 2002) .....11

*United States v. Melendez*,  
No. 03 Mj. 201 (N.D.N.Y.) .....23

*United States v. N. V. Nederlandsche Combinatie Voor Chemische Industrie*,  
453 F. Supp. 462 (S.D.N.Y. 1978).....12

*United States v. Nix*,  
No. 15 Cr. 6126 (W.D.N.Y.) .....23

*United States v. Nixon*,  
418 U.S. 683 (1974) .....7

*United States v. Omni Consortium, Inc.*,  
525 F. Supp. 2d 808 (W.D. Tex. 2007).....9

*United States v. Ortega-Alvarez*,  
506 F.2d 455 (2d Cir. 1974) .....22

*United States v. Pimentel*,  
932 F.2d 1029 (2d Cir. 1991) .....8

*United States v. Pitts*,  
569 F.2d 343 (5th Cir. 1978) .....12

*United States v. Rosenberg*,  
108 F. Supp. 2d 191 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....9, 18

*United States v. Ruedlinger*,  
No. 97 Cr. 40012, 1997 WL 807925 (D. Kan. Dec. 17, 1997).....12

*United States v. Salinas*,  
693 F.2d 348 (5th Cir. 1982) .....9

*United States v. Smith*,  
853 F. Supp. 179 (M.D.N.C. 1994) .....9

*United States v. Smith*,  
55 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 1995) .....9, 18

*United States v. Sullivan*,  
652 F. Supp. 2d 136 (D. Mass. 2009).....11

*United States v. Tam*,  
No. 94 Cr. 896 (S.D.N.Y.) .....23

*United States v. Towill*,  
548 F.2d 1363 (9th Cir. 1977) .....9

*United States v. Toyota Motor Corp.*,  
278 F. Supp. 3d 811 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....9

*United States v. Toyota Motor Corp.*,  
No. 14 Cr. 186 (S.D.N.Y.) .....23

*United States v. Trump*,  
No. 23 Cr. 257 (D.D.C.).....23

*United States v. Windsor*,  
570 U.S. 744 (2013).....16

*Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson*,  
595 U.S. 30 (2021).....16

*Young v. U.S. ex rel. Vuitton et Fils SA*,  
481 U.S. 787 (1987).....24

**Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules**

18 U.S.C. § 666.....21

28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) .....10

Fed. R. Crim. P. 2 .....12

Fed. R. Crim. P. 5.1(d).....10

Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(a)(1) .....10

Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(a)(3) .....10

Fed. R. Crim. P. 42(a)(2) .....24

Fed. R. Crim. P. 48(a).....7, 13

Fed. R. Crim. P. 48(b)(3) .....11

U.S. Const. art. II, §§ 1, 3 .....7

**Other Authorities**

Advisory Committee on Rules of Criminal Procedure,  
*Minutes of Meetings* (Feb. 23, 1943) .....15

Advisory Committee on Rules of Criminal Procedure,  
*Minutes of Meetings* (Jan. 13, 1942).....15

Advisory Committee on Rules of Criminal Procedure,  
*Minutes of Meetings* (May 19, 1942).....15

American Law Institute, *Code of Criminal Procedure: Official Draft* (1930).....14

Damian Williams, *An Indictment of the Sad State of New York Government*,  
City & State NY (Jan. 16, 2025),  
<https://tinyurl.com/24eujd9> .....4

Devlin Barrett, *The U.S. Attorney General Derides the Merits of the Adams Case*  
*in New York*, N.Y Times (Feb. 20, 2025),  
<https://tinyurl.com/NY72iuo> .....6

Erica Orden, *A Mayor, A Rapper, A Senator, A Billionaire: Meet the Man Who*  
*Has Prosecuted Them All*, Politico (Oct. 19, 2024),  
<https://tinyurl.com/j90dr31> .....3

George H. Dession, *The New Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure: I*,  
55 Yale L.J. 694 (1946) .....13

Leon R. Yankwich, *Increasing Judicial Discretion in Criminal Proceedings*,  
1 F.R.D. 746 (1941) .....15

Madeleine J. Wilken & Nicholas Triffin, *Drafting History of the Federal Rules of*  
*Criminal Procedure* (1991).....15

Nicholas McEntyre, *Mayor Adams Warns Migrant Crisis Will ‘Destroy’ NYC,*  
*Rips Biden for Failing to Help*, N.Y Post (Sep. 7, 2023),  
<https://tinyurl.com/3n7ks03> .....1

Note, *Trial by Persistence*,  
4 Stan. L. Rev. 537 (1952).....14

*Southern District of New York Announces Federal Indictment of NYC  
Mayor Eric Adams*, CSPAN (Sep. 26, 2024),  
<https://tinyurl.com/j25dg13>.....2

Thomas Ward Frampton, *Why Do Rule 48(a) Dismissals Require “Leave of  
Court”?*,  
73 Stan. L. Rev. Online 28 (2020).....14, 15

Zachary Schermele, *White House ‘Has Failed’ New York City Over Migrant  
Crisis, Mayor Says*, Politico (Apr. 19, 2023),  
<https://tinyurl.com/dshf73j>.....1

Mayor Eric Adams respectfully submits this memorandum of law in response to the Court’s February 21, 2025 order, ECF No. 136, and in support of the government’s motion to dismiss pursuant to Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 48(a), ECF No. 122.
